Pursuant to Rule 921(4)(a) of the Catalist Rules, the Company is also required to appoint an
independent financial adviser to advise the relevant Recommending Directors as to whether the
Proposed Subscription is on normal commercial terms and whether the Proposed Subscription is
prejudicial to the interests of the Company and its minority shareholders.

The opinion of the IFA has been set out in Section 4 of the Circular.

Save for the Proposed Subscription and interest payable under Exchangeable Notes, the Group
has not entered into any interested person transaction with HBD and/or any other party for the
financial year ending 31 December 2016. The current total of all interested person transactions in
FY2016, comprising of accrued interest payable under Exchangeable Notes, as at the Latest
Practicable Date is S$187,450.

2.8. Shareholding effects of the Proposed Subscription

Upon the completion of the Proposed Subscription, the Company’s issued share capital will
increase from 300,295,850 Shares to 417,295,850 Shares (the “Enlarged Share Capital”).

The shareholding effects of the Proposed Subscription to the existing substantial shareholders of
the Company (including direct and deemed interest) are set out below:

Name

CHF 46,750,000 15.57% 46,750,000 11.20%
HBD 38,250,000 12.74% 155,250,000 37.20%
CHF & HBD(3) 85,000,000 28.31% 202,000,000 48.41%
Toh Soon Huat 33,502,200 11.16% 33,502,200 8.03%

Notes:

(1) Based on the existing share capital of the Company of 300,295,850 Shares.

(2) Based on the Enlarged Share Capital.

(3) CHF is a company director and sole shareholder of HBD and is deemed interested in the Shares held by HBD. As
at the Latest Practicable Date, CHF and HBD also hold 25,904,781 bonus warrants, 2,217,391 piggyback warrants,
1,061,333 share options and 14 Exchangeable Notes, each with a principal amount of S$250,000, and
exchangeable into 58,333,333 Shares in aggregate, subject to anti-dilution and adjustment provisions.

There will be no change in control in the Company pursuant to the completion of the Proposed

[…]

Proposed Subscription) and Resolution 2 (in respect of the Proposed Whitewash Resolution)
unless Shareholders appointing them as proxies give specific instructions in the relevant proxy
forms on the manner in which they wish their votes to be cast for the said resolution.

As HBD and TWK are Noteholders of the Exchangeable Notes, CHF, HBD (which is an associate
of CHF), TWK, their concert parties and parties not independent of them shall abstain, and shall
procure their associates to abstain, from voting on the resolution approving the Proposed
Redemption. CHF, HBD, TWK and their associates will also refrain from accepting nomination as
proxy or otherwise vote at the EGM in respect of Resolution 3 (in relation to the Proposed
Redemption) unless Shareholders appointing them as proxies give specific instructions in the
relevant proxy forms on the manner in which they wish their votes to be cast for the said resolution.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

22

8. DIRECTORS’ AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS

The interests of the Directors and Substantial Shareholders in the Shares of the Company as at
the Latest Practicable Date are as follows:

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Total Interest

No. of Shares % (1) No. of Shares % (1) No. of Shares % (1)

Directors

Chan Heng Fai(2) 46,750,000 15.57 38,250,000 12.74 85,000,000 28.31
Chan Tung Moe(3) – – – – – –
Basil Chan – – – – – –
Teh Wing Kwan 91,000 0.03 – – 91,000 0.03
Chan Yu Meng – – – – – –
Tao Yeoh Chi – – – – – –
Cui Peng – – 500 negligible 500 negligible
Lum Kan Fai Vincent – – – – – –

Substantial Shareholders (other than Directors)

Hengfai Business 38,250,000 12.74 – – 38,250,000 12.74
Development Pte. Ltd.
(formerly known as
Hengfai Strategic
Investment Pte. Ltd.)
Toh Soon Huat 8,750,000 2.91 24,752,200 8.24 33,502,200 11.16

Notes:

(1) Based on the Existing Share Capital.

(2) Mr Chan Heng Fai is a company director and sole shareholder of HBD and is deemed interested in the Shares held
by HBD.

(3) Mr Chan Tung Moe is the son of Mr Chan Heng Fai.

The interests of the Directors and Substantial Shareholders in other securities of the Company as
at the Latest Practicable Date were as follows:

No. of Bonus No. of Piggyback No. of Employee
warrants warrants Share options

Directors

Chan Heng Fai 8,780,434 – 1,061,333
Chan Tung Moe – – –
Basil Chan – – 796,000
Teh Wing Kwan 5,434 – 796,000
Chan Yu Meng – – 530,667